

Case No. 11-01952

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

---

**TURKISH COALITION OF AMERICA, INC. and  
SINAN CINGILLI,**

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

**ROBERT BRUININKS, et al.,**

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of  
Minnesota

---

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE RUTHERFORD INSTITUTE  
SUPPORTING THE APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL**

---

John W. Whitehead  
Douglas R. McKusick  
THE RUTHERFORD INSTITUTE  
1440 Sachem Place  
Charlottesville, Virginia 22901  
(434) 978-3888  
johnw@rutherford.org  
douglasm@rutherford.org

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae*  
THE RUTHERFORD INSTITUTE

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT</b> .....	i
<b>TABLE OF CONTENTS</b> .....	ii
<b>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES</b> .....	iii
<b>INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i></b> .....	1
<b>SUMMARY</b> .....	2
<b>ARGUMENT</b> .....	3
<b>I. ACADEMIC FREEDOM IS A WELL-RECOGNIZED ASPECT OF THE FREEDOM GUARANTEED BY THE FIRST AMENDMENT</b> .....	3
<b>II. STUDENTS ARE FULLY PROTECTED BY ACADEMIC FREEDOM AND HAVE THE RIGHT TO FULLY PARTICIPATE IN THE “MARKETPLACE OF IDEAS” THAT EXISTS AT COLLEGES AND UNIVERSITIES</b> .....	7
<b>III. ACADEMIC FREEDOM IS ESSENTIAL TO THE CONTINUING SEARCH FOR TRUTH</b> .....	13
<b>IV. THE DECISION BELOW IS INCONSISTENT WITH THE GOALS OF ACADEMIC FREEDOM</b> .....	16
<b>CONCLUSION</b> .....	19
<b>CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE</b> .....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Adler v. Bd. of Educ. of the City of N.Y.</i> , 342 U.S. 485 (1952) .....	4
<i>Bair v. Shippensburg University</i> , 280 F. Supp. 2d 357 (M.D. Pa. 2003) .....	10
<i>Bd. of Regents of Univ. of Wisc. Syst. v. Southworth</i> , 529 U.S. 217 (2000) .....	5
<i>College Republicans at San Francisco St. University v. Reed</i> , 523 F. Supp. 2d 1005 (N.D. Cal. 2007) .....	10
<i>Doe v. University of Michigan</i> , 721 F. Supp. 852 (E.D. Mich. 1989) .....	9, 10
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410 (2006) .....	13
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003) .....	5, 6
<i>Keyishian v. Bd. of Regents of the University of State of N.Y.</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967) .....	passim
<i>People v. Privitera</i> 23 Cal.3d 697, 591 P.2d 919 (1979) .....	15
<i>Piarowski v. Illinois Comm. Coll. Dist.</i> 515, 759 F.2d 625 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1985) .....	10
<i>Regents of the Univ. of Cal. v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978) .....	5
<i>Regents of the Univ. of Mich. v. Ewing</i> , 474 U.S. 214 (1985) .....	5, 8
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector &amp; Visitors of the Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995) .....	8
<i>Sweezy v. State of New Hampshire</i> , 354 U.S. 234 (1957) .....	passim
<i>United States v. National Treasury Employees Union</i> , 513 U.S. 454 (1995) .....	13
<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263 (1981) .....	7

### Other Authorities

“Guidance on Constitutionally Protected Prayer in Public Elementary and Secondary Schools,” U.S. Department of Education, February 7, 2003 (available at <a href="http://www2.ed.gov/policy/gen/guid/religionandschools/prayer_guidance.html">http://www2.ed.gov/policy/gen/guid/religionandschools/prayer_guidance. html</a> ) .....	11
<i>Areopagitica; A Speech of Mr. John Milton, for the Liberty of Unlicenc’d Printing to the Parliament of England</i> (available at <a href="http://www.dartmouth.edu/~milton/reading_room/areopagitica/">http://www.dartmouth.edu/~milton/reading_room/areopagitica/</a> ) .....	14

Bauries, Scott R. and Schach, Patrick, <i>Coloring Outside the Lines: Garcetti v. Ceballos in the Federal Appellate Courts</i> , 262 Ed. Law Rep. 357, 372-81 (2010) .....	13
Gross, Katherine L. and Mittelbach, Gary G., <i>What Maintains the Integrity of Science: An Essay for Nonscientists</i> , 58 Emory L.J. 341, 353 (2008).....	15
<a href="http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Brownsville_Affair#References">http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Brownsville_Affair#References</a> .....	16
Report of the Task Force on Academic Freedom, University of Minnesota, April 2004 (available at <a href="http://www1umn.edu/usenate/fcc/acadfreedomreport.html">http://www1umn.edu/usenate/fcc/acadfreedomreport.html</a> ) .....	12, 17
University of Minnesota Board of Regents, Academic Freedom and Responsibility Policy, adopted September 8, 1995 (available at <a href="http://www1.umn.edu/regents/policies/academic/Academic_Freedom">http://www1.umn.edu/regents/policies/academic/Academic_Freedom</a> ).....	12
